

2019 - YXE Stake



Open to any thoroughbred 3 year old (colts/geldings/fillies born in 2016) registered with the Jockey Club and if foaled in Canada, also registered with the Canadian Thoroughbred Horse Society.

Race Date: June 28th, 2019

 \geq

Distance: 6.5 furlong (Tentatively)

Location: Marquis Downs

Purses for the 2019 YXE Stake race are estimated at \$ 7,500.

Early Nomination Fees for eligibility to the 2019 YXE Stake race

- a) Horses that have **won a stake(s)** race prior to midnight March 15th, 2019
 - > \$250. (two hundred and fifty dollars).
- b) Horses that have **won a race(s)** prior to midnight March 15th, 2019
 - \$150. (one hundred and fifty dollars).
- c) Horses that have **not won a rac**e prior to midnight March 15th, 2019
 - > \$100. (one hundred dollars).

Deadline for eligibility payment to the **2019 YXE Stake** race shall be:

- a) received no later than midnight March 15th, 2019 for payments received in person, or
- b) post-marked no later than March 15th, 2019 for mail-in entries.

Payments can be made by any of the following:

1) Cheque 2) Money order

3) interact money transfer

The above listed 'Early Nomination Fees' that apply to your 3 year old shall be made payable to:

Marquis Downs Attn: Rick Fior

Under <u>NO</u> circumstances, will nomination/entries be accepted after midnight March 15th, 2019.

Any owner/trainer not making all payments on time will forfeit all money paid in to the **YXE Stake** Race. All early nomination/entry fees will be held in trust by Saskatoon Prairieland Park Corporation to insure the value of the **2019 YXE Stake** race are met.

The **2019 YXE Stake** race will be limited to ten (10) starters.

Breakdown of the purse is as follows:

Main Projected Purse as listed in the Marquis Downs Stakes Schedule: \$6,500. (est.) and will be distributed as per normal Marquis Downs purse distribution.

There will be an additional 'Filly Bonus' of \$1,000. (est.)

The distribution of the 'Filly Bonus' purse will be as follows:

(this is in addition to any purses a filly may have earned from the Main Projected purse)

- i) the filly with the highest order of finish among the fillies will receive 70% of the 'fillies bonus*', and
- ii) the filly with the 2nd highest order of finish among the fillies will receive 30% of the 'fillies bonus''.

* - requires 2 or more fillies in the race. In the event there is only one filly that is entered, the total filly bonus will be earned by the lone filly that completes the race. In the event that no filly is entered, the filly bonus will be added to the main purse as listed in the condition book.

NOTE: The **2019 YXE Stake** race List of Preference shall be as follows (at entry time):

a) Stakes wins in 2019

(Note: 2nd and 3rd place finishers in stake races will be listed by earnings in grouping 'c' and/or 'd').

- b) Wins in 2019
- c) Earnings of 2019
- d) Lifetime Earnings

The above mentioned estimated purse structures are based on the number of 'Early Nomination' fees collected, and should not be construed as guaranteed purses.

A nomination fee of \$50.00 will be due approx. one week prior to the running of the **2019 YXE Stake**. A \$ 125.00 fee will be due at time of entry.

Substitution of 3 year olds shall not be allowed under any circumstances.

Eligibility will remain with the horse regardless of changes in ownership in the interim.

Official dates, times and distance will be listed in the Marquis Downs, 2019 Condition Book # 1.

The 2019 YXE Stake race will be run under the Rules of Racing of the Saskatchewan Liquor and Gaming Authority.

For more information or inquiries about the **2019 YXE Stake** race, please contact Eddie Esquirol at 306-241-7273 or 4488@sasktel.net

I would like to thank all whom have nominated their 3 year olds to the first running of the 2019 YXE Stake race.

Best of luck to everyone. Eddie E.

Please send your

- a) completed Early Nomination Form(s) and
- b) Early nomination payment made out to: Marquis Downs (attn: Rick Fior)

by either land mail or hand delivery to: Eddie Esquirol 4511 Lorne Avenue, Grasswood, SK S7T 1A6

(Note: if you've sent your nomination/entry form(s) by land mail, call (306) 241-7273 to confirm receipt of same.)

Nominations to the 2019 YXE Stake race:

	C/G/F	Name of horse	Sire	Dam	Prov/State Foaled	Stakes Winner (please che	Winner ck which applies to y	Non-Winner our horse)
1								
2								
3								
4								

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. Anyone nominating to the 2019 YXE Stake race agrees to abide by the terms and conditions as listed above.
- 2. The Marquis Downs Race Secretary and Eddie Esquirol will determine the purse, whether added or guaranteed as is deemed necessary by the availability of funds.
- The purse will be determined based on the number of 3 year olds nominated prior to midnight March 15th, 2019, other nomination and entry fees collected, sponsorship and any additional monies that may be available from the graded scale.

Owner's name:	(please print)				
Owner's Signature:		Date:	2019_/ year	month	/